

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE N TUKARAMJI

I.A.No.1 of 2026

IN

CRIMINAL PETITION NOS: 12431 & 12424 OF 2024

I.A.No.1 of 2026 IN CRLP. No. 12431 of 2024:

Between:

Ramesh Gaikwad, S/o Late Hanmanth Rao;

...**Petitioner/Accused No.3**

(Petitioner in Crl.P. No. 12431 of 2024

On the file of the High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep, by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana at Hyderabad.
2. Mohammed Habibullah Khan, Occ - Station House Officer, Gachibowli Police Station. Cyberabad.
3. Sri.K.Shashi Kumar, S/o.Late.K.N.Rao, occ. Business, R/o.H.No.7-1-56/1/B, Shyam Karan Road Ameerpet,Hyderabad.
4. Smt.K. Satya Durga, W/o. K. Shashi Kumar D/o. Late Sheshagiri Rao, R/o.H.No.7-1-56/1/B, Shyam Karan Road Ameerpet,Hyderabad.
5. Dr. D.Nagendra babu, Occ. Business R/o.H.No.7-1-56/1/B, Shyam Karan Road Ameerpet, Hyderabad.

...**Respondents**

(Respondents in -do-)

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim direction granted on 16.10.2024 in Criminal Petition No.12431 of 2024;

IA NO: 2 OF 2024:

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay of all further proceedings in FIR.No.1539/2024 dt.09/10/2024, on the file of P.S.Gachibowli including the arrest of the Petitioner/A3, pending disposal of CRLP 12431 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition filed therein, and the orders of the High Court dated 16.10.2024, 20.11.2024 & 02.01.2025 made in Crl.P. No. 12431 of 2024 and the order dated 10.02.2025 made in IA. No. 1 of 2025 and order dated

12.06.2025 made in IA No.2 of 2025 and the order dated 07.08.2025 made in IA. No. 3 of 2025 and the order dated 09.10.2025 made in IA. No. 4 of 2025 and the order dated 28.11.2025 made in IA. No. 5 of 2025 and order dated 19.12.2025 made in I.A.NO.6 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri CH JANARDHAN REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1, and Sri Padala Pravin Kumar, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 3 to 5.

I.A.No.1 of 2026 IN CRLP. No. 12424 of 2024:

Between:

Ramesh Gaikwad, S/o Late Hanmanth Rao

Petitioner/ Accused No.3

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana at Hyderabad.
2. Mohammed Habibullah Khan, Occ - Station House Officer, Gachibowli Police Station, Cyberabad.
3. Sri.K.Shashi Kumar, S/o. Late K.N.Rao, occ. Business, R/o.H.No.7-1-56/1/B, Shyam Karan Road Ameerpet, Hyderabad.
4. Smt.K. Satya Durga, W/o. K.Shashi Kumar D/o. Late Sheshagiri Rao R/o.H.No.7-1-56/1/B, Shyam Karan Road Ameerpet, Hyderabad.
5. Dr. D.Nagendra babu, Occ. Business R/o.H.No.7-1-56/1/B, Shyam Karan Road Ameerpet, Hyderabad.

Respondents

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim direction granted on 16.10.2024 in criminal Petition No.12424 of 2024;

IA NO: 2 OF 2024:

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in FIR No. 1448/2024 dt.21.09.2024, on the file of P.S. Gachibowli including the arrest of the Petitioner/A3, pending disposal of CRLP 12424 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof, and the orders of the High Court dated 16.10.2024, 20.11.2024 & 02.01.2025 made in Crl.P.No.12424 of 2024 and the order dated 10.02.2025 made in IA. No. 1 of 2025 and the order dated 12.06.2025 made in IA. No. 2 of 2025 and the order dated 07.08.2025 made in IA. No. 3 of 2025 and the order dated 09.10.2025 made in IA. No. 4 of 2025 and the order dated 28.11.2025 made in IA. No. 5 of 2025 and order dated 19.12.2025 made in I.A.NO.6 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri CH.JANARDHAN REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1, and Sri Padala Pravin Kumar, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 3 to 5,

The Court made the following;

ORDER:

Learned counsel for respondent No.2 is present.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till 24.03.2026.

Post on 24.03.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The X Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate, Kukatpally at Prashanth Nagar, Cyberabad.
2. The Station House Officer, Gachibowli Police Station, Hyderabad.
3. One CC to SRI. CH JANARDHAN REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.[OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR,J

DATED:03.02.2026

NOTE: POST ON 24.03.2026

ORDER

I.A.No.1 of 2026

IN

CRL.P. NOs. 12431 & 12424 OF 2024



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER